reduce the currency exposure through currency hedges using foreign
currency derivatives.

Exposure to Loans in Foreign Currency

The Group is exposed to changes in the exchange rate on the loans
taken up by the subsidiaries in a currency other than their functional
currency. These are mainly related to SEK loans as shown in note
18 Interest bearing debt. The exposure is partly offset by equity in
Swedish subsidiaries.

Sensitivity Analysis of Exposure Against Purchases Foreign
Currency and Loan in Foreign Currency
The table below shows the currency effect on the Group’s profit
before tax and on equity if the exchange rate fluctuates with a
reasonable probable +/- 10 %, all other variables held constant, and
excluding the potential impact from currency hedging. The analysis
shows the main currency effects of all entities in the Group against
their functional  currency. Exposure related to presentation currency
is not included in the table, the same applies to internal transactions
within the Group.

Effect for 2023 Effect for 2022

Foreign currency sensitivity
Changes in

currency
Profit

before tax
Profit

after tax
Profit

before tax
Profit

after tax

(Amounts in NOK million)

SEK/NOK1 +10%  21.5  16.7  20.4  15.9

–10%  –21.5  –16.7  –20.4  –15.9

EUR/NOK +10%  29.8  23.2  32.0  25.0

–10%  –29.8  –23.2  –32.0  –25.0

DKK/NOK +10%  4.4  3.4  4.4  3.4

–10%  –4.4  –3.4  –4.4  –3.4

EUR/SEK +10%  40.3  31.4  49.2  38.4

–10%  –40.3  –31.4  –49.2  –38.4

USD/SEK +10%  11.9  9.3  50.7  39.5

–10%  –11.9  –9.3  –50.7  –39.5

USD/NOK +10%  3.1  2.4  2.2  1.7

–10%  –3.1  –2.4  –2.2  –1.7

DKK/SEK +10%  7.5  5.9  11.2  8.7

–10%  –7.5  –5.9  –11.2  –8.7

1) NOK 13,2 million of the total effect relates to the SEK loan of MNOK 131,7 million which is treated as a net investment hedge to which IFRS 9,
hedge accounting, is applied. Any changes in the NOK value due to changed exchange rates between SEK and NOK will therefore be posted in Other
comprehensive income. See comments on “Equity hedge”.

Currency hedging
The Group reduces its exposure to the fluctuations in exchange
rates related to the purchase of items in different currencies by
entering into forward currency contracts. These contracts qualify

for hedge accounting. Included in the table are the outstanding